of such Seller’s initial aggregate amount of Purchaser Shares owned and (ii) an amount of Earnout Shares up to 50% of such Seller’s initial aggregate amount of Earnout Shares
owned.

Pursuant to the terms of the Purchase Agreement, effective as of the Closing Date until December 31, 2021, each Seller granted to and appointed the Company as its proxy and
attorney-in-fact (with full power of substitution), for and in the name, place and stead of such Seller, to vote at any meeting of shareholders (each, a “Meeting”) of the Company
all of the Purchaser Shares owned by such Seller as of the record date of such Meeting in accordance with any recommendation of the Company’s board of directors, except
with respect to a vote on any proposal that materially impacts CXApp’s ability to achieve the Earnout Target.

The Purchase Agreement contains customary representations, warranties and covenants and termination rights.

3

INPIXON AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF MARCH 31, 2021
(UNAUDITED)

(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT NUMBER OF SHARES AND PAR VALUE DATA)

 Inpixon CXApp

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Note 7
Pro Forma
Combined

 Note A Note B
Assets

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 46,273 $ 1,773 $ (18,086) (a) $ 29,960
Accounts receivable, net 1,240 1,819 (193) (d) 2,866
Notes and other receivables 160 — — 160
Unbilled receivables — 50 (50) (d) —
Inventory 1,492 — — 1,492
Short-term investments 50,057 — — 50,057
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 1,222 71 (3) (d) 1,290

Total Current Assets 100,444 3,713 (18,332) 85,825

Property and equipment, net 1,438 6 — 1,444
Operating lease right-of-use asset, net 1,948 — — 1,948
Software development costs, net 1,769 — — 1,769
Deferred tax assets — 162 (162) (m) —
Long-term investments 2,500 — — 2,500
Intangible assets, net 14,199 — 18,280 (b) 32,479
Goodwill 6,370 — 17,319 (c) 23,689
Other assets 160 — — 160

Total Assets $ 128,828 $ 3,881 $ 17,105 $ 149,814

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity

Current liabilities
Accounts payable 1,377 285 2 (d) 1,664
Accrued liabilities 3,131 111 423 (d), (e) 3,665
Operating lease obligation, current 637 — — 637
Deferred revenue 1,667 1,476 (370) (d) 2,773
Short-term debt 4,251 — — 4,251
Acquisition liability 500 — — 500

Total Current Liabilities 11,563 1,872 55 13,490

Long Term Liabilities
Operating lease obligation, noncurrent 1,339 — —  1,339
Other liabilities, noncurrent 7 — 28 (m) 35
Acquisition liability, noncurrent — — 4,875 (f) 4,875

Total Liabilities 12,909 1,872 4,958 19,739

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

4

INPIXON AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET (CONTINUED)

AS OF MARCH 31, 2021
(UNAUDITED)

(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT NUMBER OF SHARES AND PAR VALUE DATA)

Inpixon CXApp

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Note 7
Pro Forma
Combined

Note A Note B
Stockholders' Equity
Inpixon Preferred Stock - $0.001 par value; 5,000,000 shares

authorized — — — —
Inpixon Series 4 Convertible Preferred Stock - 10,415 shares

authorized; 1 issued, and 1 outstanding as of March 31, 2021 — — — —
Inpixon Series 5 Convertible Preferred Stock - 12,000 shares